©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2015
August, 2019 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
NCV891330/D
NCV891330
Step-Down Regulator -
Automotive, Low-Iq,
Dual-Mode

regulation and sufficient phase and gain margin for the
recommended conditions of operation.
Recommended conditions and components:
• Input: car battery
• Output: 3.3 V, 3.8 V, 4 V or 5 V, with output current up
to 3 A
• Output capacitor: 30 �F capacitance
• Inductor: 2.2 �H to 3.3 �H
With these operating conditions and components, the
open loop transfer function has a phase margin greater than
50°, as can be seen in Figure 32.
NCV891330
14
Figure 32. Bode Plot of the Open Loop Transfer Function of a Buck Converter using the
NCV891330 for Vin = 13 V, Vout = 3.3 V, Iout = 2 A, Cout=3x10 �F and L=2.2 �H
For more details and for effect of component values other
than the recommended ones, please refer to the design
spreadsheet provided on the www.onsemi.com NCV891330
page.

regulator and minimizes its supply current to 9 �A typical by
disabling all functions.
Upon enabling, voltage is established at the DRV pin,
followed by a soft−start of the switching regulator output.
Thermal Shutdown
A thermal shutdown circuit inhibits switching, resets the
Soft−start circuit, and removes DRV voltage if internal
temperature exceeds a safe level. Switching is automatically
restored when temperature returns to a safe level.
Exposed Pad
The exposed pad (EPAD) on the back of the package must
be electrically connected to the electrical ground (GND pin)
for proper, noise−free operation.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Output Package Shipping
NCV891330PD50R2G 5.0 V
SOIC−8 EP
(Pb−Free) 2500 / Tape & Reel
NCV891330PD40R2G 4.0 V
NCV891330PD38R2G 3.8 V
NCV891330PD33R2G 3.3 V
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
SOIC−8 EP
CASE 751AC